the Loan Conversions are in the interest of the Company and its stakeholders (including the public Shareholders
and the Creditors) as a whole. Accordingly, the Board (including the members of the Independent Board
Committee after taking the advice of the IFA) considers that the terms of the Restructuring Agreement

(including the Conversion Price) are fair and reasonable and on normal commercial terms, and the entering into
of the Restructuring Agreement is in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 326,036,828 Shares in issue and had no other share,
option, warrant, derivative or other relevant securities (as defined under the Takeovers Code) that carry a right
to subscribe for or which are convertible into the Shares. Set out below are the shareholding structures of the

Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; (ii) upon issue of the Scheme Shares; and (iii) upon completion of
the Loan Conversions:

As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Upon issue of

Scheme Shares

Upon completion of

Loan Conversions

Number of Shares % Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

The Investor — — — — 1,800,000,000 84.0%
Mr. Huang and parties

acting in concert with any
of the Investor and

Mr. Huang — — — — — —
Subtotal — — — — 1,800,000,000 84.0

Public Shareholders

Creditors — — 16,301,842 4.8 16,301,842 0.8
Other public Shareholders 326,036,828 100.0 326,036,828 95.2 326,036,828 15.2

Subtotal 326,036,828 100.0 342,338,670 100.0 342,338,670 16.0
Total 326,036,828 100.0 342,338,670 100.0 2,142,338,670 100.0

Note: There is no Creditor who is a party acting in concert with any of the Investor or Mr. Huang.

PLACING DOWN BY THE INVESTOR TO MAINTAIN PUBLIC FLOAT

The Investor has undertaken with the Company that following completion of the Loan Conversions, it

will to the extent required by the Listing Rules and within the time limits permitted by the Stock Exchange sell

or otherwise dispose of such number of Shares as may be required to ensure that the minimum public float as

required under the Listing Rules is maintained to permit the continued listing of all issued Shares on the Stock

Exchange. The required number of Shares will be disposed of by the Investor to placees who will be

[…]

Consideration to settle the Creditors, with the remaining balance if any to be applied towards

supporting the existing and future business activities of the Group and for general working capital

of the Group, whilst the Loans will be capitalization through the Loan Conversions. The working

capital of the Group is therefore expected to be improved in view of the reduction in principal

repayment and interest expenses as a result of the Scheme and the Loan Conversions.

It should be noted that the aforementioned analyses are for illustrative purpose only and do

not purport to represent how the financial position/results of the Group will be upon completion of

Scheme and/or the Transactions.

– 32 –

LETTER FROM THE IFA

7.4 Dilution effect on the shareholding interest of the existing Shareholders

Set out below is a table summarising the shareholding structure of the Company as at (i) the

Latest Practicable Date, (ii) upon the Scheme becoming effective and following the issue of the

Scheme Shares; and (iii) upon completion of the Restructuring Agreement and the Loan

Conversions:

As at the Latest Practicable Date

Upon issue of

the Scheme Shares

Upon completion of

the Loan Conversions

Shares % Shares % Shares %

The Investor — — — — 1,800,000,000 84.0

Mr. Huang and

parties acting in

concert with any

of

the Investor and

Mr. Huang — — — — — —

Subtotal — — — — 1,800,000,000 84.0

Public Shareholders

Creditors — — 16,301,842 4.8 16,301,842 0.8

Other public

Shareholders 326,036,828 100.0 326,036,828 95.2 326,036,828 15.2

Subtotal 326,036,828 100.0 342,338,670 100.0 342,338,670 16.0

Total 326,036,828 100.0 342,338,670 100.0 2,142,338,670 100.0

We note that following the Scheme becoming effective and completion of the Loan Conversions

under the Restructuring Agreement, the Independent Shareholders’ shareholding interest in the Company

will be diluted significantly from 100.0% to 15.2%. However, having considered that:

(i) the shareholding dilution of approximately 84.8% of the Independent Shareholders as stated

under section headed ‘‘6. Analysis on the Conversion Price’’ which is within the range and

close to the average of the Comparables;

(ii) the Group had unaudited consolidated net deficit attributable to owners of the Company of